consideration for the construction of transit improvements that will benefit the local 

jurisdictions and their citizens and the other governmental entities along the NMRL; 

WHEREAS, the cost of the NMRL, for the purposes of establishing the overall 

local agencies contributions, is Nine Hundred Nine Million Dollars ($909,000,000.00) in 

year of expenditure dollars;  

WHEREAS, based on such cost, the amount of the City’s local agency 

contribution will be Four Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,700,000.00); 

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City (the “City”) and RTD are authorized 

under Colorado Constitution, Article XIV, § 18(2)(a), and C.R.S. § 29-1-201, et seq., to 

cooperate or contract with each other to provide any function, service or facility lawfully